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TO OUR SUBSCRIBERS.

The regular publication of the N. (7. will
be suspended for four weeks, and the
next issue will appear on September 4th.
This course is necessary if the Editor is to
enjoy an undisturbed and peaceful holiday.
A good many of our subscribers will be

away, and we trust that the faithful ones
for whom the N. has become an indis-
pensable week-end diet will bear with us
for this short period. The date of expiry
of the prepaid subscriptions and advertising
contracts will be correspondingly extended.
Any correspondence or enquiries received
in the meantime will be attended to as
usual. The Publishers.

II

II £OM£ W£WS

Two new bills were submitted for the approval
of the electors of the canton of Grisons during last
week-end. The first one dealt with hunting and
shooting and merely brought the cantonal regulations
into line with the Federal Law in force since the
beginning of this year ; the bill did not give rise to
much controversy and was accepted by a two to one
majority. Less favour was encountered by the second
bill which revises the cantonal railway law. Up till
now the whole of the profits of the Cantonal Bank
(subject to a deduction of Frs. 100,000 for the
" Realta " institution) were allotted to the-Railway
Sinking Fund. Changed conditions, especially the
increased profit-earning prospects of the " Rhätische
Bahn," no more call for such a heavy subsidy which
is to be considerably reduced, the remaining bank
surplus accruing to the Cantonal Treasury. The bill
passed by a narrow majority.

* * *
Through colliding with an Engelberg railway

carriage above Stans station, a motor car which
carried a touring party from Lucerne caught fire and
was consumed in a few moments. Of the seven
tourists only one escaped unhurt ; two were killed,
and the other four transported to the hospital in a
precarious condition.

* * *
In an endeavour to avoid running over a boy

who suddenly came into sight at a bend of the
road near Stäfa (Zurich) a car, after driving into the
ditch, made a complete somersault ; the two occu-
pants suffered serious injuries to which one, Ernest
Harburger, a business man of Zurich, has since
succumbed.

* * *
In La Sagne, near La Chaux-de-Fonds, a lady,

Madame Nicholet, celebrated last week the 102nd
anniversary of her birthday.

* * *
The farmstead of Joseph Helfenstein in Neuen-

kirch (Lucerne) was struck by lightning and the
buildings and contents, including the cattle became
a prey of the flames within a few minutes.

* * *
Eduard Bally-Prior, the head of the well-known

boot and shoe concern bearing his name, died last
Saturday at Schönewerd (Solothurn) at the age of 80,
after a short illness.

* * *
Dr. Gustav Brodbeck, a well-known judge and

president for about twenty years of the Cantonal
Appeal Court, died in Basle at the age of 76.

EXTRACTS FROM SWISS PAPERS.

Selon que vous serez puissant ou miserable.
—La famille royale de Hollande séjourne en Suisse,
au Beatenberg, près de Thoune. Le gouvernement
genevois a cru devoir profiter de cette occasion pour
envoyer à l'unique fille de la reine et du prince
consort ces lettres de bourgeoisie :

Confederation Suisse Republique et Canton
de Genève, Acte de Bourgeoisie,

Nous, Conseil d'Etat de la Républic et Canton
de Genève,

Certifions :

Que le porteur du présent, Son Altesse Royale
Juliana-Louise-Emma-Maria-Wilhelmina, princesse
d'Orange et de Nassau duchesse de Mecklembourg-

Schwerin, née à la Haye le 30 avril 1909, fille de
S. A. R. Henri-Vladimir-Albert-Ernest de Mecklem-
bourg-Schwerin et de S. M. Wilhelmine-IIélène-
Pauline-Marie, Reine des Pays-Bas, est citoyenne
genevoise, ressortissant à la Commune de Genève,
et que Nous la reconnaîtrons dans tous les temps
comme telle.

Ea foi de quoi, Nous donnons l'assurance posi-
tive que la susdite, notre ressortissante, sera toujours
et dans toutes les circonstances, reçue de nouveau
dans sa commune et dans tout le Canton de Genève.

En foi de quoi, le présent acte d'origine a été
signé, scellé et expédie en la forme usitée dans
notre Canton

Nous recommandons instamment le porteur
au bon accueil et à la protection des Autorités res-
pectives.

Fait et donné à Genève, le cinq juillet mil neuf
cent vingt-six.

Au nom du Conseil d'Etat :

Le Préside«! .• Le 67ia«reh'er .•

Alexandre Moriaud. Bret.
En lisant cet acte et la pompeuse lettre d'hom-

mage qui l'accompagnait, je me suis dit, non sans
mélancolie : Hélas si j'allais faire un tour " par
Genève" et que sans sou ni maille j'en vienne à

me réclamer d'une lointaine combourgeoisie de
mes • ancêtres pour demander un traitement de
faveur, il est fort probable qu'on m'ouvrirait tout
simplement le " violon." Tandis que Mademoiselle
la princesse de Hollande, c'est autre chose. Quoi
qu'elle n'ait que faire de lettres de bourgeoisie et
qu'elle s'en soucie probablement fort peu, on
s'empresse de lui en octroyer.

Elle est éternellement vraie cette constatation :

Si vous êtes puissant vous aurez les hommages des
hommes, ils vous aduleront sans raison. Si vous
êtes faible et pauvre, estimez-vous encore heureux
s'ils ne vous témoignent que de l'indifférence.

(Jura, Po7Teftt?'w?/,).
Le rang des gares des C. F. F.—Berne, 15.

(R. B.-G.).—Voice quel a été, l'an dernier, le rang
des gares des chemipsxle fer fédéraux. D'abord au
point de vue des marchandises : 1. Bàle C. F. F.
(4,352,000 tonnes) ; 2. Genève-Cornavin (788,000) ;

3. Zurich Centrale. (654,000) ; 4. Schaffhouse ;

5. Buchs ; 6. Bàle Saint-Jean : 7, Singen ; 8.
Lucerne ; 9, Winterthonr ; 10. Berne.

Le nombre des billets de voyageurs donne le
classement que voici ; 1. Zurich (2.015,000) ; 2.
Berne (838,000) ; 3. Bàle C. F. F. (832,000) ; 4.
Lausanne (770,000) ; 5. Lucerne (624,000) ; 6, Win-
terthour (553,000) ; 7. Genève-Cornavin (547,000) ;

8. Bienne (418,000) ; 9. La Chaux-de-Fonds
(342,000) ; 10. Saint Gall (331,000).

On remarque que la Suisse occidentals est
fortement avantagée clans le second tableau et la
Suisse orientale dans le premier.

(La TWéwne e/e Gcncav).

7V07£5 A/VD G££A-/V//VGS.
By " Kyburg."

To-day's Great Thought.
" After this, we adjourn for the holidays (Note

sent me by our Editor).
And so, let us join three wise men from Halifax—

where the delicious Toffees and help for house-owners
come from—and take
The Route to Lake Geneva.

HaE/ax IFee/c/p C'otmer <F Ghtardfan, July 17th :—
Three men were sitting upon a bare hillside

which overlooked a smoky West Riding town.
They were dissimilar in everything save a fierce
hatred of dirty scenes and a common love of travel.
Their spirits rebelled at the idea of spending their
days in the grimy streets hemmed in by dark,
satanic mills. So with one voice they cried out
" We will depart from hence and visit- great moun-
tains and mighty rivers; we will sail upon great
lakes and converse with strange peoples. If only
for a little while we will breathe the pure air of
God and revel in His sunshine ; we will drink the
amber wine of life from crystal cups. We will go
to Switzerland."

Of what befel them there (an article too long to
publish in the S. 0.) describes their journey and visit
to many towns and places of interest.

Alas Tempi passati / But, what will you Is it
not the souvenirs of happy days that hold in them-
selves the promise of equally happy future days

And after all, when you return to your homely
" g'sottes Rindfleisch mit Chabis and Ruebli,
Oepfelmues und Kaffi and a " yellow peril," you will
again turn to your companion and vow that after all,
nothing tastes quite so ideally nice as a homely meal
prepared at home, eaten at home within your four
walls, where you feel that " East and West, Home's
best !"

Therefore, you travellers, you seekers of pastures
new or old, you eager holiday-makers, let me wish
you all a safe return from your journeys and let me
wish that you may all experience that blissful
moment when you step once more off the boat train
at Victoria and know that you have safely returned
to your sphere of every-day activity.

And now, let us browse among our gleanings and
see whether we can find anything worth recording in
our Notes.

Should we Fight for our Country
I find the following letter by Mrs. Console of

Forest Hill, in the Z/aRp Herald of July 17th
While I entirely agree that love of country is a

primitive and ineradicable instinct in human
nature, I think lie has overlooked the fact that
this instinct can be, and is being more and more,
directed into peaceful and constructive channels.
Switzerland is the case in point.

The Swiss people have really dismissed the idea
of fighting (armaments are still kept up for the
deterrent psychological effect it seems to have on
the Powers yet steeped in war mentality) ; they
have no imperialist and expansionist ambitions,
and in accordance with the treaties made with
other countries, they are bound to submit all
differences to arbitration

Their intense patriotism finds vent in the culti-
vation of a national art, folk-songs, folk-costumes,
dialect literature, town and village architecture,
and national festivals in which all these arts and
crafts find expression. As far as my knowledge
goes, the same applies to the Scandinavian coun-
tries. Why do people in England always associate
love of country with war and antagonism to
foreigners

Disputed Canton.
There is a lot in what Mrs. Console writes about

" Pacific Patriotism," but, when we read in other
papers, such as the Eremwp Neios about the doings
of Italian Officers surveying the Swiss Frontier
from the Muenstertal to the Ticino and when we
find that their activities are entitled in the paper
referred-to as "Disputed Canton," we cannot but feel
that the time might come when it would be our
ghastly duty to kill fellow human beings, because
their Government had driven them, by mass-
suggestion, to attack our peaceful country. There is,
of course, no such thing as a " disputed Canton.''-
A dispute pre-supposes two parties, whereas in this
case, there is only one side, the Italian. The Erenwtp
Netra might just as well describe the whole country
as a " Disputed Switzerland.''

Ft'etiirtp Netra, July 19th.
According to the Zürich newspapers 30 generals

and 50 other officers of the Italian General Staff
have just completed an exhaustive survey of the
Swiss frontier in the neighbourhood of the Engan^
dine, the Münster Valley, and the Va Venosta.

The special correspondent of the Secoto (Milan),
which has been conducting a campaign for the
return of the Swiss canton of Ticino to Italy, has
been recalled from Lugano and a series of articles
on the danger of the Germanisation of Ticino has
been discontinued at the order of the Italian
Government.

Motoring in Switzerland.
In several British Papers much has been made at

various times of reported cases of police traps and
vexatious regulations annoying to motorists touring
our Country. The following letter, which appeared
in the Arttaear on the 16th instant, is therefore
welcome :

As a British resident in Switzerland for nearly
twenty years, much of which time has been spent in
the Canton des Grisons, and also a keen motorist,
I should like to make the following criticisms of
Mr. Fawcett's letter.

It should be remembered that it was only by
an immense amount of work and difficulty that this
canton was opened to motor cars. At first the
peasantry were undoubtedly hostile to the motorist,
but things are now becoming very much better,
and personally speaking. I have met with nothing
but politeness and courtesy in this canton. As
regards Switzerland in general, I am sure that if
the foreign motorist observes the cantonal régula-
tions and is polite, he will receive nothing but
polite and sympathetic treatment in return.
By the way, according to the same paper

Automobiles in Switzerland.
There are at present more than 30,000 passenger

cars in service in Switzerland. At the recent
automobile exhibition in Geneva there were 81
motor vehicle exhibitors, of whom three were
British.

The DaRp Express of July 17th records the
failure of a Communist experiment by Swiss
Communists :
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Communist Utopia that Failed.
Ernest Frick, a Zurich Communist leader, dis-

gusted with the restrictions of Swiss law, formed
a Communist colony of emigrants consisting of
fifty Swiss families.

He arranged with the Soviet Government to form
a colony at. Nowalana, near Petrograd, and received
many concessions in land and taxes.

The colony gradually dwindled during the first
year owing to the hardships and insecurity. Some
of the colonists disappeared, and a few returned to
Switzerland from this Soviet paradise.

Frick, deserted by his friends and left alone,
returned to Zurich yesterday, but refused to give
any account of the affair.

UN MOT DE CHEZ NOUS.

Sachons garder le souvenir de ceux qui par
leur activité, leur valeur, et leurs actions, surent
accroître au loin la renommée de la Croix-Blanche
sur fond Rouge. On va fêter le lOOème anniver-
saire de la naissance de Gustave Moynier qui fut le
fondateur de la Croix-Rouge sur fond Blanc. Ce

grand citoyen est un de ceux qui par leur action
humanitaire et universelle tirent beaucoup pour
étendre le rayonnement de notre petit pays dans le
monde entier. Et ce n'est pas sans émotion que
l'on lit cet hommage qu'adresse à Monsieur Gustave
Ador, président du Comité International de la
Croix-Rouge, l'Académie des Sciences morales et
politiques de France, dont Moynier fut membre.

"Le grand Philosophe suisse a rendu à

l'humanité d'immenses services en contribuant par
ces efforts à introduire pendant les guerres l'esprit
d'assistance et de charité. Il a consacré sa vie
entière à l'œuvre humanitaire la plus haute, qu'avec
un dévouement sans borne, il à présidé pendant
plus de quarante années: et par sa coopération à la
conclusion de la Convention de Genève tie 1864
pour ,l'amélioration du sort des blessés et des
malades des armées en campagne. De nombreuses
vies humaines on été ainsi sauvées durant les guerres
qui ont éclaté pendant les soixante dernières années.
Des hommes tels que Gustave Moynier exercent
une influence qui leur survit " puis plus loir....
"Le nom de Gustave Moynier mérite d'être conservé
dans le souvenir des hommes. Les membres de
l'Académie des sciences morales et politiques de
France s'inclinent avec respect devant sa grande
mémoire." Nul doute que tous les Suisses s'associe-
ront à cette même pieuse pensée de reconnaissance
qui sera célébrée le 21 Septembre prochain.

* * *
S'il est bon de se retourner, de .temps en temps

vers les figures qui voulurent la Suisse grande et
respectée, il est juste d'encourager de nos jours aussi
tous deux qui, dans quel domaine que ce soit, con-
tribuent a nous faire connaître au dehors.

Dimanche dernier se disputait à Milan le Cham-
pionnat du monde cycliste. Notre vaillant repré-
sentant, Ernest Kaufmann, qui de fameuse mémoire
avait remporté ce Championnat tant convoité l'année
dernière, y représentait nos couleurs.

Après avoir triomphé dans les éliminatoires,
Kaufmann se trouva en demi-finale en présence de
seul Italien encore qualifié; Moretti. Après une
course splendide, il en triompha, passant la ligne
d'arrivée avec environ 15 centimètres d'avance sur
son concurrent. Près de quatre mille spectateurs
qui se trouvaient immédiatement autour debut l'ont
très sportivement reconnu. A la stupéfaction quasi-
générale le juge déclara Moretti vainqueur. Kauf-
mann déposa immédiatement protêt qui ne put
toutefois pas être pris en considération, le règlement
prévoyant que les décisions du juge sont sans appel.
Ajoutons pour la bonne cause que dans la finale le
représentant Italien fut largement battu par le
Hollandais Moeskops.

Si ce fait était unique, on pourrait croire à

quelque triste distraction du juge-arbitre. Mal-
heureusement, il s'est reproduit deux fois dans les
séries du Championnat du monde amateur, les
derniers espoirs italiens furent déclarés vainqueurs
alors que de l'avis unanime ils étaient largement
battus. Il est triste de constater chez un sportif,
auquel une tâche aussi importante est confiée, une
semblable partialité et un esprit patriotique aussi
étroit. Nous n'avons jamais pensé et continuerons à

ne pas penser, que le nationalisme faciste puisse
pousser à des faits pareils, mais nous tenions à les

exposer tels qu'ils sont au grand public mondial
sportif qui saura les juger pour ce qu'ils valent. Et
nous voulons ici rendre hommage à celui qui a

vaillamment défendu nos couleurs et qui aurait sans
aucun doute remporté encore une fois le Grand
Trophée, vu sa forme actuelle éblouissante, s'il se
fût trouvé devant un juge impartial.

Parmi les amateurs, notre représentant, Ahegg-
len, après avoir gagné sa série, fut éliminé dans les
huitièmes de finale par le Danois Falk-Hausen.
Notre représentant a fait ce qu'il a pu, et il faut
franchement reconnaître que sur piste nos amateurs
sont encore loin de pouvoir s'opposer victorieuse-
ment à ceux de la plupart des autres pays.

EUROPEAN & GENERAL EXPRESS CO. L
(Managing Directors : H. Siegmund and E. Schneider-Hall)

The Oldest Swiss Forwarding Agency in England,
15, POLAND STREET, LONDON, W.l.

TO.

Forward through us to and from Switzerland your Household Furniture (in our own Lift Vans),

Luggage, Private Effects, Merchandise.

UMZÜGE — GEPÄCK holen wir uberall ab.

Aufmerksame Bedienung. Mässige Preise.

DEMENAGEMENTS — BAGGAGES enlevés et
expédiés partout Service attentionné.
Prix raisonnables.

Maintenant je vous souhaite à tous, chers lec-
teurs, bonnes vacances. Il fait chaud, c'est le
moment où le travail, même dans les grandes cités
se ralentit : les gares sont pleines, c'est l'oxode
annuel et si longtemps désirés. Je souhaite que
vous reveniez nombreux en Suisse et qu'en nous
apportant un peu du large horizon que vous avez
acquis là-bas. vous puisiez auprès nous un Amour
vivifié de la Mère-Patrie! "Un Suisse quelconque."'

SWISS TRADE DIFFICULTIES-

From the Economic (July 17th).—Our Geneva
correspondent writes :—The situation of Swiss foreign
trade is --till verv unsteady. The slight improve-
ment recorded during the first quarter of the year
did not persist in April and May, when imports
as well as exports showed a decrease on the pre-
ceding month's figures. In April the value of
imports was 182,141,184 f. (£7,285,647), as against
208,796,790 f. (£8,347,871) in March," and
200,303,825 f. (£8,012,153) in April, 1925: -on*the
other hand, exports totalled 144,970,730 f.
(£5(798,830), compared with 160,313,782 f.
(£6,412,671) in- March, and 164,718,189 f.
(£0,588,727) in April, 1925. A slight improve-
ment was registered in May, when imports totalled
191,427,337 f. (£7,657,093), as against 186,031,5621.
(£7,441,265) in May, 1925, while exports rose to
147,299,795 f. (£-5,891,991), compared with
191,049,383 f. (£7.641,975) in May, 1925. A close
examination of figures shows that the total exports
of the four chief industries (watches, silk, cot-
ton, and machines) for April and May taken to-
gerher are far inferior to the corresponding period
of 1925; watches show a decline of 17 million
francs (£680,000), silk goods of 21 millions
(£840,000), cotton goods of 1.3 millions (£520,000),
and machines of 6 millions (£240,000), together a

drop of 57 millions (£2,280,000). But, on the
other hand, the position of these industries, though
unsatisfactory, has improved since the beginning
of the Year. The British strike did not afleet
Sw iss foreign trade as much as was anticipated.
In April imports from Great Britain totalled
11,179,362 f. (£447,174), compared with
£14,593,699.1. (£583,748) in March, and exports
to her 29,406,724 f. (£1,176,269), as against
30,072.878 f. (£-1,202,915) in March. In Maw,
owing to the strike, these figures fell respectivelv
to 9,167,000 f.

'

(£366,640), and 20,480,000 f.
(£819,200). The precarious situation of the Swiss

export trade is more clearly shown when the 1920

returns are compared with those of the preceding
years. In 1913—the last normal year—the monthly
average of Swiss exports was roughly 114 million
francs (£4.56 millions); in 1920 it was 273 millions
(£10.92 millions), that is slightly above the 1913

average, when it is assumed that, in the meantime,
prices had gone up by nearly 100 per cent.; in
1921 it was 178 millions (£7.12 millions). That

average dropped during the two subsequent years,,
when the after-war economic crisis was at ils
height, and it only reached 146 millions (£->.84
millions) in 1922 and 1923; it rose to 172 millions
(£6.88 millions) in 1924, when conditions began-
to improve, but it decreased to 169 millions
(£6.76 millions) in 1925; for the first: five months
of 192(1 the average is 144 millions (£5.76 mil-
lions), or below the 1922-23 figures, a very dis-

quieting result indeed, though it should be borne in
mind that, owing to the drop in prices, the 1920

average represents a greater quantity of goods than
did the 1922-23 average. The general economic
outlook does not seem very promising at the

present moment. Apart from trade and industry,
which are decidedly slack, agriculture is now pass-
ing through very hard times in consequence of the
continued bad weather. Late frost damaged the
fruit trees, which have been subsequently harmed

by rain and vermin, so that the fruit crop -will
be reduced to small dimensions; vineyards also
suffered from the cold and damp weather, but their
condition is more hopeful, though far from good;
other crops—wheat, potatoes and the production
or vegetables—will be very poor. On the whole,
the agricultural production is expected to be far
worse than that of the preceding years, which
was already under the average. Prospects are there-
fore rather gloomy, and in some quarters it is

feared that the present economic difficulties may
be the forerunners of an economic crisis which will
be nearly as bad as the one that prevailed during
1922 and 1923.

QUOTATIONS from the SWISS STOCK EXCHANGES.

Bonds. J y27
Confederation 3)« 1903 81.12 81.75

5% 1917, vin Mob. Ln 102.25 102.00
Federal Railways A—K 84.37 85.87

'
19241Y Elect. Ln. 102.87 102.85

Shakes. Nom. July 20 July 27
Prs. Frs. F-rs.

Swiss Bank Corporation 500 737 741
Crédit Suisse... 500 814 825
Union de Banques Suisses... 500 650 649
Société pour l'Industrie Chimique 1000 2900 2157
Fabrique Chimique ci-dev. Sandoz 1000 3475 3465
Soc. Ind. pour la Schappe 1000 2900 2930
S.A. Brown Boveri 350 514 517
C. F. Bally 1000 1212 1185
Nestlé & Anglo-Swiss Cond. Mk. Co. 200 487 490
Entreprises Suizer S.A. 1000 1022 1022
Comp, de Navig'n sur le Uac Léman 500 555 550
Linoleum A.G. Giubiasco 100 91 92
Maschinenfabrik Oerlikon... 500 770 777

ZWIEBACKS gBRETZELS
BAADER. PAULY.

VERITABLES BASLER LECKERLIS.

I Sole Importer: C. A. BLANCHET, 168, Regent St., W. I

väd:

I ANGEL HOTEL, snes, 1

Propr/e/or E. BÜRGE
(/gte GtewEraZ i¥a/?rt0fir o/ A'aMaZZ'.v ifestouranf. A7//f/*tew).

| 20
Bedrooms.

Swiss &, English
Cuisine.

5pecfW Terms /or Permanent P/sr/ors.

H GARAGE. FULLY LICENSED.
5 minutes from Station and 3 minutes from River.

Telephone: STAINES 156.

D • C * 20 Palmeira Avenue,i ension ouïsse westcuff on.sea.
Highly recommended. Every comfort. Continental cuisine.

Billiards. Sea front.
: Southend-on-Sea 1132 Proprteirm.' Mrs. Albrecht-Meneglielii

Publications by
THE SWISS NATIONAL TOURIST OFFICE

Sutiss Poc&el Af/as - - - 2|8 ji
34 pages Demy 8vo on stout Manilla.

Showing Geographical Configuration-Standard and narrow {J
gauge Railways-Postal Car Routes and Steamer Stations-

Roads, Footpaths and in particular the Alpine regions.

Poc&ef Af/as Tor f/ie Aufomo6i7is4 2/8
48 pages Demy 8vo in linen cover.

Showing all the Motor Routes with distances, heights, etc.

To be obtained, post free against remittance, from
77ie 5Ulfas 06sert>er, Leonard Street London, E.C. 2.

Finest German Lager Beer
LIGHT or DARK

guaranteed pre-war standard strength

cé />?/ /Ae

Schulthelss -Patzenhofer
Brauerei A.G.

BERLIN
(the worlds largest Lager Beer Brewer}

«Stote -dornte /or Great Prifam awd
2£rpor£;

JOHN C. NUSSLE & Co.
4, New London Street,

LONDON, E C.3.
Phone : Royal 3649,

S/ng/e Cases supp/iW af WAo/esa/e Prices.

Af/SCELLANEOUS ADVEE77SEMEJVÎS

Not exceeding 3 lines $—Per insertion. 2/6 ; three insertions 5/-
Postage extra on replies addressed c/o Sims O&smier

A GOOD HOME in private family for Students or
Business People ; very convenient for City and West End,
also Swiss Mercantile School. Terms from £2 2 0 weekly.
Near Warwick Avenue Tube, 6 or 18 Bus.—44, Sutherland
Avenue, W. 9. Phone : Maida Vale 2895.
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